
To: Councillor Boulton, Convener; Councillor Lumsden, Vice Convener; and 
Councillors Flynn, Graham, Laing, Avril MacKenzie, McLellan, Nicoll and Yuill.

Town House,
ABERDEEN 7 November 2019

CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE

The Members of the CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE are requested to 
meet in Committee Room 2 - Town House on THURSDAY, 14 NOVEMBER 2019 at 
2.00 pm.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

B U S I N E S S

NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

1.1  Notification of Urgent Business  

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2.1  Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be 
considered with the press and public excluded  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3.1  Declarations of Interest  (Pages 3 - 4)

DEPUTATIONS

4.1  Deputations where requested  

Public Document Pack



MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS

5.1  Minute of Previous Meeting of 12 September 2019  (Pages 5 - 14)

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

6.1  Committee Planner  (Pages 15 - 18)

NOTICES OF MOTION

7.1  Notices of Motion  

COMMITTEE BUSINESS

8.1  Housing Programme Strategic Planning Progress Report - RES/19/417  
(Pages 19 - 26)

8.2  Summerhill New Build Housing Progress Report - RES/19/276  (Pages 27 
- 36)

8.3  Wellheads Road New Build Housing Progress Report - RES/19/367  
(Pages 37 - 46)

8.4  The Event Complex Aberdeen (TECA) Project Update - RES/19/277  
(Pages 47 - 52)

EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS

9.1  Exempt Business if required  

EHRIAs related to reports on this agenda can be viewed here

To access the Service Updates for this Committee please click here

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Karen 
Finch, tel 01224 522723 or email kfinch@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/people-and-communities/equality-and-diversity/equality-and-human-rights-impact-assessments
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeenc
[...]
ices to 
the Councillor’s local authority; and
ii.  which has entered into a contractual arrangement with that local 
authority for the supply of goods and/or services to that local authority.

OR

I declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons……and although the body is 
covered by a specific exclusion, the matter before the Committee is one that is quasi-
judicial / regulatory in nature where the body I am a member of:

 is applying for a licence, a consent or an approval 
 is making an objection or representation
 has a material interest concerning a licence consent or approval 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3.1



 is the subject of a statutory order of a regulatory nature made or proposed to 
be made by the local authority…. and I will therefore withdraw from the meeting 
room during any discussion and voting on that item.

Page 4



CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE

 ABERDEEN, 12 September 2019.  Minute of Meeting of the CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Boulton, Convener; Councillor 
Lumsden, Vice-Convener;   and Councillors Duncan (as substitute for Councillor 
Laing), Flynn, Graham, Greig (as substitute for Councillor Yuill), Avril MacKenzie, 
McLellan and Nicoll.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found at:-
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=621&MId=676
5 

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 3 JUNE 2019

1. The Committee had before it the minutes of their previous meeting of 3 June 
2019.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note that the Director of Resources would ensure that all previous requests for 

further information would be circulated to the Committee; and
(ii) to otherwise approve the minute as a correct record.

COMMITTEE PLANNER

2. The Committee had before it the Committee business planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer Governance.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) in relation to items Middlefield Community Hub and Northfield Community Centre 

and whether the current provision would be moved to another location, to note 
that Education colleagues were undertaking a holistic review of all early learning 
provision and that the Director of Resources would liaise with them and provide 
and update via email to the Committee;

(ii) to otherwise note the content of the planner.

JOINT ENERGY FROM WASTE PROJECT - RES/19/363

3. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 
provided an update on progress made with regards to the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=621&MId=6765
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=621&MId=6765


2

CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE
12 September 2019

procurement/construction/operation of the Energy from Waste Facility at East Tullos 
Industrial Estate.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee - 
(a) note the milestones achieved to date for the project and those that remained, to 

ensure successful operation of the facility;
(b) note the financial position for the project; and
(c) instruct the Chief Officer - Capital to provide a further update on progress at the 

next Capital Programme Committee in January 2020.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations contained in the report.

FLEET REPLACEMENT PROGRAMME - OPE/19/268

4. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which 
provided an update on the progress of the Fleet Replacement Programme for 2018/19.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee - 
(a) note the update on the progress of the Fleet Replacement Programme; and
(b) note the continuation of the previously approved Fleet Replacement Programme 

for 2019/20.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations contained in the report.

ABERDEEN ART GALLERY - RES/19/274

5. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 
provided an update on the progress of the delivery of the transformed Aberdeen Art 
Gallery leading up to its expected opening.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee - 
(a) note the current progress and on-going works leading to an opening of the Art 

Gallery on 2 November 2019; and
(b) instruct the Chief Officer Corporate Landlord in consultation with the Chief Officer 

Capital and Chief Officer City Growth to provide a post evaluation report to this 
committee a minimum of 12 month post opening.  This report will report on the 
delivery of the desired outcomes identified within the approved business case.

Page 6



3

CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE
12 September 2019

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note that information relating to the current financial position of the project 

would be discussed in private session;
(ii) to note the typographical error on page 35 at 4.3 which should read 

£14,828,500.72;
(iii) to instruct the Chief Officer Corporate Landlord in consultation with the Chief 

Officer Capital and Chief Officer City Growth to provide a post evaluation report to 
this Committee providing details on the delivery of the desired outcomes identified 
within the approved business case within 12 months of post opening; and

(iv) to otherwise approve recommendation (a) above.

UNION TERRACE GARDENS - RES/19/259

6. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 
provided an update on progress of the delivery of Union Terrace Gardens (UTG) project 
which has an anticipated completion date of Summer 2021.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee - 
(a) note the progress achieved in the Union Terrace Gardens transformation; and
(b) to instruct the Chief Officer Capital to provide a further update on progress to this 

Committee in January 2020.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) in relation to the work programme to note that the Director of Resources would 

look at how the overall contract had been costed and provide information to the 
Committee via email;

(ii) in relation to whether Sustrans funding would alleviate some of the costs for the 
Council, to note that the Director of Resources would source the information and 
circulate to the Committee via email; and

(iii) to otherwise approve the recommendations contained in the report.

PROVOST SKENE HOUSE - RES/19/275

7. The Committee had before it a report by the Director fo Resources which 
provided an update on the progress of works to refurbish Provost Skene’s House.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee - 
(a) note the progress achieved in the procurement of Provost Skene’s House 

refurbishment; and
(b) instruct the Chief Officer Capital to provide a further update on progress to this 

Committee in January 2020.

Page 7



4

CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE
12 September 2019

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations contained in the report.

COUNTESSWELLS PRIMARY SCHOOL - RES/19/364

8. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 
provided an update on the progress of Countesswells Primary School, following the 
decision of Council at its meeting on 5 March 2019 to procure appropriate works and 
services and to enter into any contracts necessary for the delivery of the project.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee – 
(a) note that the project formed part of the Education New Build Programme 

presented to the Capital Programme Committee, Strategic Commissioning 
Committee and the City Growth and Resources Committee in September 2018 
and that the project would contribute to the delivery of Aberdeen City Council’s 
Early Learning and Childcare Expansion Programme of works; 

(b) note the current on-going works leading to an opening on the new Countesswells 
Primary School towards the end of 2021; and

(c) instruct the Chief Officer Capital to provide a further update on progress to this 
Committee in May 2020.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note the typographical error on page 54 at 3.2, second bullet point, which 

should read Early Learning and Childcare (EL&C) provision for 60 pupils;
(ii) to note that for all new school builds, full size flood lit pitches would be 

accommodated where possible;
(iii) in relation to when pupils started to be accommodated at Hazlewood School, to 

note that the Chief officer Corporate Landlord would confirm the date and 
circulate the information to the Committee via email;

(iv) to note that a standardised approach for presenting plans for each of the schools 
in the future would be provided; and

(v) to otherwise approve the recommendations contained in the report.

MILLTIMBER PRIMARY SCHOOL - RES/19/361

9. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 
provided an update on the progress of Milltimber (Replacement) Primary School, 
following the decision of Council at its meeting on 5 March 2019 to procure appropriate 
works and services and to enter into any contracts necessary for the delivery of the 
project.

Page 8



5

CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE
12 September 2019

The report recommended:-
That the Committee - 
(a) note that the project formed part of the Education New Build Programme 

presented to the Capital Programme Committee, Strategic Commissioning 
Committee and City Growth and Resources Committee in September 2018 and 
that the project would contribute to the delivery of Aberdeen City Council’s Early 
Learning and Childcare Expansion Programme of works;

(b) note the current on-going works leading to an opening of the new Milltimber 
School in summer 2021 and

(c) instruct the Chief Officer Capital to provide a further update on progress at this 
Committee in May 2020.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations contained in the report.

TILLYDRONE PRIMARY SCHOOL - RES/19/362

10. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 
provided an update on the progress of Tillydrone (Riverbank Replacement) Primary 
School, following the decision of Council at its meeting on 5 March 2019 to procure 
appropriate works and services and to enter into any contracts necessary for the 
delivery of the project.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee - 
(a) note that the project formed part of the Education New Build Programme 

presented to the Capital Programme Committee, Strategic Commissioning 
Committee and City Growth and Resources Committee in September 2018 and 
that the project would contribute to the delivery of Aberdeen City Council’s Early 
Learning and Childcare Expansion Programme of works;

(b) note the current on-going works leading to an opening of the Tillydrone 
(Riverbank Replacement) Primary School in summer 2022; and

(c) to instruct the Chief Officer Capital to provide a further update on progress at this 
Committee in May 2020.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations contained in the report.

TORRY PRIMARY SCHOOL - RES/19/365

11. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 
provided an update on the progress of Torry Primary School (including Community Hub), 
following the decision of Council at its meeting on 5 March 2019 to procure appropriate 

Page 9



6

CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE
12 September 2019

works and services and to enter into any contracts necessary for the delivery of the 
project.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee - 
(a) note that the project formed part of the Education New Build Programme 

presented to the Capital Programme Committee, Strategic Commissioning 
Committee and City Growth and Resources Committee in September 2018 and 
that the project would contribute to the delivery of Aberdeen City Council’s Early 
Learning and Childcare Expansion Programme of works;

(b) note the grant award of £2,000,000 made in respect of the Community Hub part 
of the project by the Regeneration Capital Grant Fund on 25 April 2
[...]
this Committee in 

January 2020.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations contained in the report.

ELC - WOODSIDE SCHOOL - RES/19/343

19. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 
provided an update on the progress of Woodside School Nursery which would help meet 
the Council’s Early Learning and Childcare Delivery Plan objectives by working with the 
Education Operations team to help meet the Council’s commitment to expand funded 
early learning and childcare from 600 hours to 1,140 hours by 2020.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee - 
(a) note that the project formed part of the overall Aberdeen City Council’s Early 

Learning and Childcare Expansion Programme of works; and
(b) instruct the Chief Officer Capital to prepare an update to this Committee in 

January 2020.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations contained in the report.

- COUNCILLOR MARIE BOULTON, Convener

Page 13



10

CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE
12 September 2019

Page 14



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose 
of Report

Update Report Author Chief Officer Directorate Terms of 
Reference

Delayed or 
Recommende
d for removal 
or transfer, 
enter either D, 
R, or T

Explanation if delayed, 
removed or transferred 

14 November 2019

South College Street To report on the progress of the delivery of the South 
College Street Corridor Improvement Project.

Alan McKay Capital Resources Remit 1.1 D A report was presented to the 
City Growth and Resources 
Committee in September 
2019.  At this stage there is 
not an update on progress.  It 
is propsed that a report be 
provided in March 2020.

Wellheads Housing Development To provide an update to Committee in relation to the 
Wellheads Housing Development

a report is on the agenda John Wilson Capital Resources Remit 1.1

ELC - Duthie Park to update the committee on the progress of Duthie 
Park. This project will help meet Aberdeen City 
Council’s Early Learning and Childcare Delivery Plan 
objectives by working with the Education Operations 
teams to help meet the Scottish Governments 
commitment to expand funded early learning and 
childcare from 600 hours to 1140 hours by 2020.

Colin Kemp Capital Resources Remit 1.1 D Design development/planning 
consultation now complete.  
Propose to include this report 
in January with the other ELC 
reports.

Summerhill Housing Development Capital Programme Committee 3 June 2019
to instruct the Chief Officer Capital to provide a further 
update on progress at the next Capital Committee in 
September 2019.

a report is on the agenda John Wilson Capital Resources Remit 1.1

TECA Capital Programme Committee 3 June 2019
to instruct the Chief Officer Capital to provide a further 
update on progress at the next Capital Committee in 
September 2019.

a report is on the agenda Andrew Win Capital Resources Remit 1.1

Housing Programme Strategic Planning Progress 
Report

To update the Committee on the progress of works 
being undertaken as part of Aberdeen City Council’s 
directly delivered new build Council housing sites and 
developer led schemes

a report is on the agenda John Wilson Capital Resources Remit 1.1

Queen Street Project To report on the progress of the delivery of the Queen 
Street Project.

Sandy Beattie Strategic Place Planning Place Remit 1.1 D As the Queen Street update 
will include the business case 
for the replacement mortuary 
this report will need to go to 
City Growth and Resources 
Committee as it includes 
financial information.

22 January 2020

Torry Heat Network To report on the progress of the delivery of the Torry 
Heat Network Project.

Bill Watson Capital Resources Remit 1.1

Energy From Waste To report on the progress of the delivery of the Energy 
from Waste Project.

John Wilson Capital Resources Remit 1.1

Union Terrace Gardens to provide an update on progress on the delivery of
[...]
ources GD 7.4

25 March 2020

Wellheads Housing Development Progress Report To provide an update to Committee in relation to the 
Wellheads Housing Development

John Wilson Capital Resources Remit 1.1

Summerhill New Build Housing Progress Report

To provide an update to Committee in relation to the 
Summerhill Housing Development

John Wilson Capital Resources Remit 1.1

14 May 2020

Countesswells Primary School to provide an update on the progress on the delivery of 
the school

Bill Watson Capital Resources Remit 1.1

Milltimber Primary School to provide an update on the progress on the delivery of 
the school

Neil Esslemont Capital Resources Remit 1.1

Tillydrone (Riverbank Replacement) Primary School to provide an update on the progress on the delivery of 
the school

Neil Esslemont Capital Resources Remit 1.1

Torry Primary School (including Community Hub) to provide an update on the progress on the delivery of 
the school

Bill Watson Capital Resources Remit 1.1

23 September 2020

P
age 16



2

A B C D E F G H I
Report Title Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose 

of Report
Update Report Author Chief Officer Directorate Terms of 

Reference
Delayed or 
Recommende
d for removal 
or transfer, 
enter either D, 
R, or T

Explanation if delayed, 
removed or transferred 

35

36
37

38

18 November 2020

Aberdeen Art Gallery Capital programme Cttee - 12/09/19
 (iii) to instruct the Chief Officer Corporate Landlord in 

consultation with the Chief Officer Capital and Chief 
Officer City Growth to provide a post evaluation report 
to this Committee providing details on the delivery of 
the desired outcomes identified within the approved 
business case within 12 months of post opening

John Wilson Capital Resources Remit 1.1

TBC
Review of Community Facilities in Garthdee - NOM 
Cllrs Yuill and Townson 

Council 15/03/17 referred the terms of the motion to 
Communities, Housing and Infrastructure Committee. " 
In light of the Administration’s commitment to build 
2,000 houses by 2022, to instruct the Interim Director of 
Communities, Housing and Infrastructure to bring 
forward to the earliest committee a further report on the 
feasibility of the Council investing in Council housing on 
the site of the Kaimhill Outdoor Sports Centre".

Capital Programme Committee 12/09/18
The Committe agreed to separate the issues into two 
entries.

The second report will be to address the use of the 
former outdoor centre for council houses.  This will be 
addressed in the detailed proposals for 200 houses in 
due course.

Stephen Booth Corporate Landlord/
Early Intervention and 

Community 
Empowerment

Resources/
Customer

Remit 1.1

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 18



 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Capital Programme

DATE 14th November 2019

EXEMPT No

CONFIDENTIAL No

REPORT TITLE Housing Programme Strategic Planning Progress 
Report

REPORT NUMBER RES/19/417

DIRECTOR Steven Whyte, Director of Resources

CHIEF OFFICER John Wilson, Chief Officer, Capital

REPORT AUTHOR John Wilson, Chief Officer, Capital

TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To update the Committee on the progress of works being undertaken as part of 
Aberdeen City Council’s directly delivered new build Council housing sites and 
developer led schemes.

1.2 Council led sites referred to throughout include Craighill, Kincorth, Tillydrone, 
Greenferns and Greenferns Landward. 

1.3 Specific developer led sites are yet to be determined.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

That the Committee:

2.1 Notes the progress achieved in the social housing programme.

3. BACKGROUND

Project Introduction

3.1 At its budget meeting on 6 March 2018 the Council resolved, “to instruct the 
Director of Resources to report back to the City Growth and Resources 

Page 19

Agenda Item 8.1



Committee on 19 June 2018 with business cases for the delivery of 2,000 
Council houses in conjunction with private developers, as appropriate, working 
within an a
[...]
hts Impact 
Assessment (EHRIA) in connection with 
the Council housing building programme 
has been carried out on 11.4.2018 
based on report no RES/18/006.

Data Protection Impact Assessment

 

Privacy impact assessment (PIA) 
screening has been undertaken and a 
PIA is not necessary.

Duty of Due Regard / Fairer Scotland 
Duty

 

The new Council House Building 
Programme will improve and increase 
choices for households in meeting their 
housing needs in this sector of the 
housing market.

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS

9.1 Council 6 March 2018: Draft Housing Revenue Account Budget and Housing 
Capital Budget 2018/19 to 2022/23: report no CG/18/030.

9.2 Capital Programme 23 May 2018: Shaping Aberdeen Housing LLP – Referral 
from City Growth and Resources: report no RES/18/006.

9.3 Council 5 March 2019: Housing Revenue Account Budget 2019/20: report no 
RES/19/202. 

Page 24

http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/council_government/equality_and_diversity/eqd_ehria.asp
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/council_government/equality_and_diversity/eqd_ehria.asp


10. APPENDICES (if applicable)

Appendix 01: Location Map

11. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS

Name John Wilson
Title Chief Officer, Capital
Email Address JohnW@aberdeencity.gov.uk
Tel 01224 523629

Page 25



Appendix 01: Location Map

Page 26



 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Capital Programme

DATE 14th November 2019

EXEMPT No

CONFIDENTIAL No

REPORT TITLE Summerhill New Build Housing Progress Report

REPORT NUMBER RES/19/276

DIRECTOR Steven Whyte, Director of Resources

CHIEF OFFICER John Wilson, Chief Officer, Capital

REPORT AUTHOR John Wilson, Chief Officer, Capital

TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

To update the Committee on the progress of works being undertaken at Summerhill 
new build Council housing project.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

That the Committee:

2.1 Notes the progress achieved in the housing project at Summerhill.

3. BACKGROUND

Project Introduction

3.1 At its budget meeting on 6 March 2
[...]
cil_government/equality_and_diversity/eqd_ehria.asp
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/council_government/equality_and_diversity/eqd_ehria.asp


9. BACKGROUND PAPERS

9.1 Council 6 March 2018: Draft Housing Revenue Account Budget and Housing 
Capital Budget 2018/19 to 2022/23: report no CG/18/030.

9.2 Capital Programme 23 May 2018: Shaping Aberdeen Housing LLP – Referral 
from City Growth and Resources: report no RES/18/006.

9.3 Council 5 March 2019: Housing Revenue Account Budget 2019/20: report no 
RES/19/202. 

10. APPENDICES 

Appendix 1 Location Map
Appendix 2 Site Layout

11. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS

Name John Wilson
Title Chief Officer, Capital
Email Address JohnW@aberdeencity.gov.uk
Tel 01224 523629

Page 34



Appendix 1 Location Map

Appendix 2 Site Layout

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 36



 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Capital Programme
DATE 14th November 2019
EXEMPT No
CONFIDENTIAL No
REPORT TITLE Wellheads Road New Build Housing Progress Report
REPORT NUMBER RES/19/367
DIRECTOR Steven Whyte, Director of Resources
CHIEF OFFICER John Wilson, Chief Officer, Capital
REPORT AUTHOR John Wilson, Chief Officer, Capital
TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To update the Committee on the progress of the Wellheads Road new build 
Council housing project.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

That the Committee:

2.1 Notes the progress achieved in the procurement of new build Council housing 
project at Wellheads Road.

3. BACKGROUND

Project Introduction

3.1 At its budget meeting on 5 March 2019 the Council resolved to approve funding 
for the delivery of the works and associated services for the capital programme 
for the financial year 2019/20 for the Dyce/Wellheads site, and delegated 
authority to the Director of Resources, following consultation with the Convener 
of the City Growth and Resources Committee and the Head of Commercial and 
Procurement Services, to consider and approve business cases (including 
estimated expend
[...]
019/20: report no 
RES/19/202. 

10. APPENDICES (if applicable)

10.1 Appendix 1: Location Map
10.2 Appendix 2: Site Map

11. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS

Name John Wilson
Title Chief Officer, Capital
Email Address JohnW@aberdeencity.gov.uk
Tel 01224 523629

Page 42

http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/council_government/equality_and_diversity/eqd_ehria.asp
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/council_government/equality_and_diversity/eqd_ehria.asp


Appendix 1 – Location Map

Page 43



Appendix 2 Site Layout 

Page 44



Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 46



 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Capital Programme Committee

DATE 14 November 2019

EXEMPT No

CONFIDENTIAL TBC

REPORT TITLE The Event Complex Aberdeen Project Update

REPORT NUMBER RES/19/277

DIRECTOR Steve Whyte

CHIEF OFFICER John Wilson

REPORT AUTHOR Scott Ramsay

TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To report the progress of The Event Complex Aberdeen (TECA) project, 
including milestones achieved to date, next steps and to summarise risks 
associated with the project. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

That Committee: -

2.1 note the milestones achieved to date for the project; 

2.2 note the financial update for the project; and 
 
2.3 note the risks associated with the project 
 

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 TECA is a key element of business infrastructure needed to promote Aberdeen 
as a World Energy City and the Energy Capital of Europe. The development 
has been identified as a key project in the Regional Economic Strategy.

3.2 The TECA development provides: -
 A new exhibition and conference centre that consist of a 12,500 capacity 

Arena, 6000 square metres (sq.m) of conferencing and meeting room 

Page 47

Agenda Item 8.4



space, 48,000 sq.m of flexible exhibition space, restaurant, 7 food and 
beverage outlets and 16 VIP boxes;

 A 200 bed 4-star Hilton hotel;
 A 150 bed 3½ -star Aloft by Marriot hotel;
 An Onsite Energy Centre; 
 An Anaerobic Digestion Gas to Grid facility


[...]
versify the economy in North east Scotland 
and promote a prosperous economy.

Prosperous People The variety of new events and conferences which 
the TECA development will attract will benefit the 
people that live in Aberdeen. 

Prosperous Place Creating a place in which people like to live and work 
is key to a prosperous place. The TECA 
development will enable a variety of new events and 
conferences and will promote Aberdeen 
internationally as a destination for business visitors 
and tourists. 

Design Principles of Target Operating Model

Impact of Report
Partnerships and Alliances Positive – strengthening partnerships with key 

stakeholders to deliver services forms part of 
delivering the TOM.

8. IMPACT ASSESSMENTS

Assessment Outcome
Equality & Human 
Rights Impact 
Assessment

A full EHRIA is not required

Data Protection Impact 
Assessment

Not Required

Duty of Due Regard / 
Fairer Scotland Duty

Not Applicable

Page 50



9. BACKGROUND PAPERS

Full Council (October 2013) - EPI/13/365
Full Council (May 2014) – EPI/14/077
Full Council (March 2015) – CHI/14/045
Full Council (May 2016) - CHI/16/106
Finance, Policy & Resources (September 2017) - CHI/17/228
Capital Programme Committee (June 2019) - RES/19/277

10. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS

Scott Ramsay
Senior Project Officer
sramsay@aberdeencity.gov.uk
01224 523463

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 52


	Agenda
	3.1 Declarations of Interest
	5.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 12 September 2019
	6.1 Committee Planner
	8.1 Housing Programme Strategic Planning Progress Report - RES/19/417
	8.2 Summerhill New Build Housing Progress Report - RES/19/276
	8.3 Wellheads Road New Build Housing Progress Report - RES/19/367
	8.4 The Event Complex Aberdeen (TECA) Project Update - RES/19/277



Minutes of the meeting


CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 14 November 2019.  Minute of Meeting of the CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Boulton, Convener; Councillor 
Lumsden, Vice-Convener;   and Councillors Flynn, Graham, Laing, 
Avril MacKenzie, McLellan, Nicoll and Yuill.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found at here

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

1. Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest in respect of the 
items on the agenda.

The Committee resolved:-
to note that no declarations of interest were intimated.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 12 SEPTEMBER 2019

2. The Committee had before it the minute of their previous meeting of 12 
September 2019.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) in relation to the information circulated by email providing updates to previous 

decisions, to note that the Chief Officer Corporate Landlord would determine the 
timeframe for when pupils started attending Hazlewood School and send the 
information by email to the Committee; and

(ii) to otherwise approve the minute as a correct record.

COMMITTEE PLANNER

3. The Committee had before it the Committee Business Planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer Governance.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) in relation to item 32 (Torry Primary School Including Community Hub) to note 

that the demolition of the former Torry Academy would commence in spring 2020 
and that the Chief Officer Corporate Landlord would circulate by email a response 
regarding Business Rate costs for the former Academy building; and

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=621&MId=6766&Ver=4


2

CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE
14 November 2019

(ii) to otherwise note the content of the business planner.

HOUSING PROGRAMME STRATEGIC PLANNING PROGRESS REPORT - 
RES/19/417

4. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 
provided an update on the progress of works being undertaken as part of Aberdeen City 
Council’s directly delivered new build Council housing sites and developer led schemes.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee notes the progress achieved in the social housing programme.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation contained in the report.

SUMMERHILL NEW BUILD HOUSING PROGRESS REPORT - RES/19/276

5. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 
provided an update on the progress of works being undertaken at the Summerhill new 
build Council housing project.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee notes the progress achieved in the housing project at Summerhill.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation contained in the report.

WELLHEADS ROAD NEW BUILD HOUSING PROGRESS REPORT - RES/19/367

6. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 
provided an update on the progress of the Wellheads Road new build Council housing 
project.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee notes the progress achieved in the procurement of the new build 
Council housing project at Wellheads Road.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation contained in the report.



3

CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE
14 November 2019

THE EVENT COMPLEX ABERDEEN (TECA) PROJECT UPDATE - RES/19/277

7. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 
provided an update on the progress of The Event Complex Aberdeen (TECA) project, 
including milestones achieved to date, next steps and summarised the risks associated 
with the project.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee - 
(a) notes the milestones achieved to date for the project; 
(b) notes the financial update for the project; and 
(c) notes the risks associated with the project.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations contained in the report.

- COUNCILLOR MARIE BOULTON, Convener.



4

CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE
14 November 2019


